

No. 18-1048

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS,
CORP., A FOREIGN CORPORATION FORMERLY
KNOWN AS CONVERTEAM SAS,

Petitioner,

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KARLA GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
STEPHANIE K. GLABERSON
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 24, 2019

291330



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Equitable Estoppel Has Traditionally Required a False Statement, Deceptive Act, or Material Omission by One Party On Which Another Party Detrimentally Relied	6
II. Estoppel as Applied by the Lower Courts in the Arbitration Context Involves None of the Doctrine’s Traditional Elements.....	8
A. The “close relationship” estoppel test departs from the common-law roots of equitable estoppel when it focuses exclusively on the closeness of the defendants and the similarity of the claims against them	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The “concerted misconduct” test is even further removed from traditional equitable estoppel in focusing on the allegations against the defendants rather than the plaintiff’s wrongful acts	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. W. Va. 2001).....	13
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	15
<i>Autonation Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Arain</i> , 592 S.E.2d 96 (Ga. App. 2003)	13
<i>Brown v. Pacific Life Ins. Co.</i> , 462 U.S. 384 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Carroll v. Leboeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, L.L.P.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9, 14
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Celentano v. Oaks Condominium Ass’n</i> , 830 A.2d 164 (Conn. 2003).....	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Diaz v. Michigan Logistics Inc.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	11
<i>Douzinias v. Am. Bureau of Shipping, Inc.</i> , 888 A.2d 1146 (Del. Ch. 2006)	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	4
<i>Fries v. Greg G. Wright & Sons, LLC</i> , 120 N.E.3d 426 (Ohio App. 2018)	10-11, 12
<i>Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 96 (2006)	7
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	5
<i>Hill v. G E Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Hughes Masonry Co. v. Greater Clark Cnty. Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>In re Humana Managed Care Litig.</i> , 285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds, PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Co. FSB,</i> 235 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2007)	14
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'Ship v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	10
<i>Lyng v. Payne,</i> 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	4
<i>MB Indus., LLC v. CAN Ins. Co.,</i> 74 So.3d 1173 (La. 2011)	7
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin,</i> 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Noye v. Johnson & Johnson Servs., Inc.,</i> 765 Fed. Appx. 742 (3d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	4
<i>Prima Paint v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 385 (1967)	2
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,</i> 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Saltzman v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosps., Inc.,</i> 166 A.3d 465 (Pa. 2017)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shetty v. Palm Beach Radiation Oncology Assocs.-Sunderam K. Shetty, M.D., P.A., 915 So.2d 1233 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)</i>	14
<i>Sokol Holdings, Inc. v. BMB Munai, Inc., 542 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	10
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc., 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 1993)</i>	9
<i>Tobel v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co., No. 298129, 2012 WL 555801, 2012 Mich. App. LEXIS 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012)</i>	13
<i>Zitelli v. Dermatology Educ. & Research Found., 633 A.2d 134 (Pa. 1993)</i>	7
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2
9 U.S.C. § 201	2
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019)	6
<i>Christopher Driskill, Note, A Dangerous Doctrine: The Case Against Using Concerted- Misconduct Estoppel to Compel Arbitration, 60 Ala. L. Rev. 443 (2009)</i>	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1924)	6
Michael A. Rosenhouse, <i>Annotation, Application of Equitable Estoppel to Compel Arbitration by or Against Nonsignatory-- State Cases</i> , 22 A.L.R. 6th 387 (2007)	8
Restatement (First) of Torts § 894 (June 2019 Update)	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 8B (June 2019 Update)	7
Richard Frankel, <i>The Arbitration Clause as Super Contract</i> , 91 Wash. U. L. Rev. 531 (2014)	14
Richard M. Alderman, <i>The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Meets Arbitration: Non-parties and Arbitration</i> , 24 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 586 (2012)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
T. Leigh Anenson, <i>The Triumph of Equity: Equitable Estoppel in Modern Litigation</i> , 27 Rev. Litig. 377 (2008)	8
